transfer of expenditures and revenues to provide financing or other services.

The governmental funds report all interfund transactions as originally recorded. Interfund receivables

and payables are netted on the accompanying balance sheet when it is the Village’s practice to settle

these amounts at a net balance based upon the right of legal offset.

See Note 4 for a detailed disclosure by individual fund for interfund receivables and payables.

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 17

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

s. Restatements

The financial statements of the governmental activities and the General Fund as of and for the year

ended May 31, 2023 have been restated to correct misstatements. The corrections included the

recording of a liability for the defined contribution LOSAP, the recording of various cash accounts of

the General Fund, and revising the recording of an installment purchase agreement previously

recorded as a lease. The effects of these prior-year errors on opening fund balances are presented

below:

As Originally

Reported Correction As Restated

General Fund

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted 152,879$   79,777$   232,656$

Fund balance 779,377   79,777   859,154

Governmental activities

Cash and cash equivalents, restricted 152,879   79,777   232,656

LOSAP obligations -   200,972   200,972

Lease liability/installment purchase obligation 513,609   (13,609)   500,000

Total net position (3,071,866)   (107,586)   (3,179,452)

t. Subsequent Events

The Village has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition or disclosure through

October 30, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Due From Other Governments

A summary of amounts due from other governments is presented below:

General Water

Fund Fund Total

Sales Tax 334,528$   -$   334,528$

Mortgage Tax 28,977   -   28,977

New York State DOT - Grants 116,910   -   116,910

EFC - Grants -   317,429   317,429

480,415$   317,429$   797,844$

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 18

Note 3 - Capital Assets

As previously noted, the Village has not maintained sufficient accounting records to support the

completeness and accuracy of capital assets and depreciation on capital assets.

Beginning Ending

Balance Additions Retirements Balance

Non-depreciable

Land 2,157,644$   -$   -$   2,157,644$

Construction in progress -   986,927   -   986,927

Total non-depreciable 2,157,644   986,927   -   3,144,571

Depreciable

Buildings and improvements 1,157,240   -   -   1,157,240

Machinery and equipment 7,209,894   731,321   (184,000)   7,757,215

Total depreciable 8,367,134   731,321   (184,000)   8,914,455

Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings and improvements 829,072   29,719   -   858,791

Machinery and equipment 4,962,694   437,774   (184,000)   5,216,468

Total accumulated depreciation 5,791,766   467,493   (184,000)   6,075,259

Net depreciable assets 2,575,368   263,828   -   2,839,196

Net capital assets 4,733,012$   1,250,755$   -$   5,983,767$

Depreciation expense was charged to the Village’s governmental activities as follows:

Public safety 225,632$

Transportation 142,889

General government support 55,720

Home and community 36,667

Culture and recreation 6,585

467,493$

Note 4 - Interfund Transactions

A summary of interfund receivables and payables at May 31, 2024 is as follows:

Due to Other Funds Water Sewer Total

General Fund 407,979$   217,461$   625,440$

Due From Other Funds

Interfund balances primarily relate to uncollected water and sewer charges that were re-levied and
collected as part of the property tax process.

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 19

Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities

A summary of changes in long-term liabilities is presented below:

Amounts

Balance Balance Due Within

June 1, 2023 Additions Reductions May 31, 2024 One Year

(Restated)

Public improvement bonds 3,389,500$   -$   (235,000)$   3,154,500$   245,000$

Bond premium 22,790   -   (2,270)   20,520   -

Total bonds payable 3,412,290   -   (237,270)   3,175,020   245,000

Installment purchase agreements 500,000   -   (33,477)   466,523   34,781

Net pension liabilities 2,507,938   794,547   (1,058,899)   2,243,586   -

LOSAP 200,972   12,648   (1,612)   212,008   12,000

OPEB 6,380,642   399,524   (591,334)   6,188,832   240,000

Compensated absences 139,620   -   -   139,620   14,000

Total long-term liabilities 13,141,462$   1,206,719$   (1,922,592)$   12,425,589$   545,781$

Governmental Activities

Public Improvement Bonds

The Village borrows money in order to acquire land or equipment or construct buildings and

improvements.  This enables the cost of these capital assets to be borne by present and future

taxpayers receiving the benefit of the assets.  These long-term liabilities, which are full faith and credit

of the Village, are recorded in the governmental activities of the Village.  A summary of the Village ’s

public improvement bonds is as follows:

Outstanding

Issue Final Interest Balance

Description Date Maturity Rate May 31, 2024

2019 Public Improvement Bonds 11/13/2019 11/1/2035 1.990% 645,000$

2016 Public Improvement Bonds 2/18/2016 2/15/2036 2.890% 340,000

2015 Public Improvement Bonds 11/12/2015 11/1/2035 2.250%-3.875% 555,000

2013 Public Improvement Bonds 6/27/2013 6/15/2033 3.000%-4.000% 1,614,500

3,154,500$

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 20

Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities - Continued

A summary of aggregate annual maturities of public improvements bonds payable is as follows:

Principal Interest Total

Year ending May 31,

2025 245,000$   102,655$   347,655$

2026 260,000   94,284   354,284

2027 265,000   85,567   350,567

2028 270,000   61,563   331,563

2029 285,000   53,596   338,596

2030-2034 1,584,500   136,416   1,720,916

2035-2037 245,000   3,681   248,681

3,154,500   537,762   3,692,262

Plus bond premium 20,520   -   20,520

Net bonds payable 3,175,020$   537,762$   7,384,524$

Installment Purchase Agreements

In June 2022, the Village entered into an installment purchase agreement with a third-party lender to

finance the acquisition of water meters and an automatic meter reading system (Water Equipment)

at an annual interest rate of 3.895%. The Water Equipment serves as collateral against the

installment purchase obligation.

A summary of annual maturities of the installment purchase debt payable is as follows

Principal Interest Total

Year ending May 31,

2025 34,781$   18,171$   52,952$

2026 36,136   16,817   52,953

2027 37,543   15,409   52,952

2028 39,005   13,947   52,952

2029 40,525   12,427   52,952

2030-2034 227,566   37,193   264,759

2035 50,967   1,985   52,952

466,523$   115,949$   582,472$

Other Long-Term Liabilities

Compensated absences represent the value of the earned and unused portion of the liability for

compensated absences.

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 21

Note 5 - Long-Term Liabilities - Continued

Net pension liability represents the Village’s proportionate share of the New York State and Local

Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) and the New York State and Local Police and Fire Retirement

System (PFRS) (collectively, the Systems) liability (see Note 7).

OPEB represents the value of earned postemployment benefits related to certain health care costs

[…]

members will be made at the current contribution rates and contributions from employers will be made

at statutorily required rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the assumptions, the Systems’

fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of

current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments

was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Village of Menands, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2024

Page 25

Note 7 - Retirement Systems - Continued

f. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated using

the discount rate of 5.9% for ERS and PFRS, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower (4.9%) or one percentage point higher (6.9%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Village’s proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset)

ERS 1,662,844$   528,877$   (418,220)$

PFRS 4,007,677   1,714,709   (179,618)

g. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of the valuation date

were as follows (dollars in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers’ total pension liability 240,696,851$   46,137,717$   286,834,568$

Plan net position (225,972,801)   (41,394,895)   (267,367,696)

Employers' net pension liability 14,724,050$   4,742,822$   19,466,872$

Ratio of plan net position to the

employers’ total pension liability 93.88% 89.72% 93.21%

Note 8 - Length of Service Award Program

The Village established a defined contribution LOSAP (Program) under Section 457(e)(11) of the
Internal Revenue Code, effective January 1, 1994, for the active volunteer firefighter members of
Menands Fire Company No. 1 (Fire Company). The Program was established pursuant to Article 11-
A of the New York State General Municipal Law. The Program provides municipally funded deferred
compensation to volunteer firefighters to facilitate the recruitment and retention of active volunteer
firefighters. The Village is the sponsor of the Program and the Program Administrator.